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Counsel:

Enclosed and served upon you please f,rnd:

1. Notice of Appeal of Plaintiff Mike O'Connor; and

2. Docketing Statement; and

3. Affidavit of Service.

Thank you.
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Lindquist & Vennum LLP

4200lDS Center
80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612) 371-3211

Fax: (612) 371-3207

September 12,2013

Via Federal Express

Clerk of Court
Buffalo County
407 South Second Street
Alma, WI 54610-0068

Re: Mike O'Gonnor v. Buffalo County Board of Adjustment, et al.
Court File Nos. 13-CV-71112-CV-74

Dear Clerk:

Enclosed for filing please find the original Notice of Appeal of Plaintiff Mike O'Connor along

with an Affrdavit of Service upon all counsel of record. Please contact me with any questions or

concerns. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Lnroeutsr & VSNNUM LLP

ltu^^ÁM

Ronald Stadler, Esq.
Aaron Graf, Esq.
Michael P. Screnock, Esq.

John Hibbard, Esq.
Mike O'Connor
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Karla M. Vehrs
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September 12,2013

Via U.S. Mail

Clerk of Court of Appeals
P.O. Box 1688
Madison, WI 53701-1688

Re: Mike O'Connor v. Buffalo Gounty Board of Adjustment, et al
Gircuit Court File Nos. 12-CV-71 and 12-CV'74

Dear Clerk:

Enclosed for filing please find:

1. Notice of Appeal of Plaintiff Mike O'Connor (copy);

2. Docketing Statement (original and one copy);

3. Affidavit of Service (copy); and

4. Check in the amount of $195.00 for the filing fee.

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Lnoeursr & VENNUM LLP

M. Vehrs
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STATE OF WISCONSIN

MIKE O'CONNOR,

Plaintiff,

CIRCUIT COURT BUFFALO COLINTY

Court File No. l2-CY-71

BUFF'ALO COUNTY BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT,

Defendant,

and

GLACIER SANDS, LLC,

Intervenor.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF COCHRANE-
FOUNTAIN CITY,

Court File No. 12-CV-74

Plaintiff,

BUFFALO COUNTY BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT,

Defendant,

and

GLACIER SANDS, LLC,

Intervenor.

NOTICE OF APPEAL OF PLAINTIFF MIKE O'CONNOR

To:
Clerk of Court, Buffalo County,407 South Second Street, Alma,'WI 54610-0068;
Clerk of Court of Appeals, P.O,Box 1688, Madison, WI 53701-1688;
Ronald Stadler, Aaron Graf, Gonzalez, Saggio & Harlan LLP, 111 East Wisconsin Avenue,
Suite 1000, Milwaukee, WI 53202;
Michael P. Screnock, Michael Best & Friedrich LLP, One South Pinckney Street, Suite 700,

I
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P.O. Box 1806, Madison, WI 53701-1806;
John Hibbard, Attomey atLaw,7l2S Barstow Street, Eau Claire, V/I 54701:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiff Mike O'Connor appeals to the Court of Appeals,

District III, from the final decision in case number |2-CV-ll (consolidated for circuit court

adjudication with l2-CY-14) entered on August I, 2073 in Buffalo County, Hon. Joseph D.

Boles presiding, in which the court denied O'Connor's request to reverse the decision of the

Buffalo County Board of Adjustment granting a conditional use permit to R&J Rolling Acres.

This is not an appeal within Wis. Stat. ç752.31(2).

This is not an appeal entitled to preference by statute.

DATED: September 12,2013 LINDQUIST & VENNUM LLP

By
C. Ekman #1 4)

iekman@lindquist.com
Karla M. Vehrs (State Bar # 1089860)
kvehrs@lindquist.com

4200IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-227 4
(612) 371-3211
(612) 37 | -3207 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT
MIKE O'CONNOR

(
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Respondent(s) (Cross-Respondenl)

Buffalo County Board of Adjustment
and
Glacier Sands, LLC

Appelláñt(s) (Cross-Appellant)

Mike O'Connor

Attorney's Telephone Number

414-217-8500
608-25't-3s01

Attorney's Name and Address

Aaron J. Graf (for Buff. Cty. Bd, of Adj.)
Gorualez Saggio & Harlan, LLP
1l I East Wisconsin Avenue. Suite 1000

Milwaukee, WI 53202
WI BarNo. 1068924

and

Michael P. Screnock (for Glacier Sands LLC)
Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
One South Pinckney Street, Suite 700
P.O. Box 1806

Madison, WI 53701-1806

WI Bar No. 1055271

Attorney's Name and Address

John C. Ekman
Karla M. Vehrs
Lindquist & Vennum LLP
4200 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, NIJ:I 55402-227 4

WI Bar Nos, 1031034 1089860

612-37t-3211

Telephone

CRITERIA FOR EXPEDITED APPEALS

expedited appeal calendar. The respondent is not required to respond to the Docketing Statement.

Generally, an appeal is appropriate for the expedited appeal calendar if:
1. no more than 3 issues are raised;
2. the parties' briefs will not exceed 15 pages in length; and

3. the briefs can be filed in a shorter time than normally allowed.

These requirements can be modified somewhat in appropriate cases'

notifies them that the appeal is being considered for placement on the expedited appeals calendar.

(Space for file stamp.)

Case Caption (Case Name)
MIKE O'CONNOR,
Plaintiff,

BLTFFALO COLiNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT,
Defendant,
and

GLACIER SANDS, LLC,
Interyenor.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF COCHRANE-FOLINTAIN CITY,
Plaintiff,

BUFFALO COUNTY BOARD OF ADruSTMENT,
Defendant,
and
GLACIER SANDS, LLC,
Intervenor.

DOCKETING STATEMENT

Circuit Court Case No

Case Number lssued by Court of Appeals

STATE OF W|SCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT 3 COUNTY OF ORIG¡N BUFFALO

Ap-Q27,OgtO4 DOCKETTNG STATEMENT Wis. Stats SS809.10(1Xd) 809.17(1)and 809.40(3)

This form shall not be modified. lt may be supplemented with additional material.
Page 1 of 3
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AP-027,051O4 DOCKETING STATEMENT Wis. Stats, SS809.10(1Xd), 809.17(1) and 809.40(3)

This form shall not be modified. lt may be supplemented with additional material.
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Will a decision in this appeal meet the criteria for publication in Rule 809.23(1)?
X Yes [ ¡¡o

Will you request oral argument?
XYes n No

Do you wish to have this appeal placed on the expedited appeals calendar? (See Criteria For Expedited Appeals.)

f] yes X lrlo lf "no", explain : Due to the issues presented, the briefs will be longer than 15 pages. A standard

briefing schedule is required.

STANDARD OF REVIEW - Specify the proper standard of review for each issue to be raised, citing relevant authority:
Each of the questions presented is an issue of law, which the Court reviews de novo. State v. Starks, 2013 WI 69,n28,833 N,W.2d
146,155 (V/is. 2013) ("The proper interpretation ofa statute and case law raises qusetions oflaw that we review de novo,"); Board of
Regents of University of Vy'isconsin v. Dane County Bd. of Adjustment, 2000 WI App 211, I 11, 238 V/is.2d 810, 819, 618 N.W.2d
537 , 541 (Wis. App. 2000) ("The interpretation of an ordinance is a question of law, which is generally subject to de novo review.").

|SSUES - Specify the issues to be raised on appeal: (Attach separate sheet if necessary.)
(Failure to include any matter in the docketing statement does not constitute waiver of that issue on appeal.
The court may impose sanctions if it appears available information was withheld. Court of Appeals lnternal
Operating Procedures, sec. Vll(2)(b).)

l. Under Wis. Stat. 59,694(10), the remedy for a "person aggrieved by a decision of the board of adjustment" is to hle a certiorari
action in circuit court challenging the decision. Here, the Buffalo County Board of Adjustment denied the original application of R&J
Rolling Acres for a frac sand mining CIJP. But rather than seeking certiorari review as required, the applicant refrled a virtually
identical application, which the board of adjustment proceeded to grant. Was the second application barred by the doctrine of claim
preclusion?
2. The Buffalo County Zoning Ordinance allows as a conditional use the "manufacturing and processing of natural resources

indigenous to Buffalo County for aggregate purposes." The frac sand proposed to be mined by R&J Rolling Acres will be mixed with
fluids and othor chemicals for use in the extraction of oil and gas, not for construction aggregate. Is frac sand mining allowed as a

conditional use under the Buffalo County Zoning Ordinance?
3. A CUP is issued in order to attach various enforceable conditions to a party's ability to put its property to the specified use, The

Buffalo County Board of Adjustment below issued a CUP to R&J Rolling Acres, even though no such entity exists and the record

contains no indication of R&J's agents. Did the board of adjustment err in granting a CLIP to a non-existent business entity and

assuming that the conditions to that permit would be legally enforceable?

NATURE OF ACTION - Briefly describe the nature of action and the result in circuit court:
Pursuant to Wis, Stat. 59,694(10), O'Connor filed this certiorari action in the Buffalo County Circuit Court seeking review of the

clecision of the Buffalo County Board of Adjustment to issue a conditional use permit ("CL[P"¡ to R&J Rolling Acres to conduct silica
sand, or "frac sand," mining in Gilmanton, 'Wisconsin. In a decision filed on August l, 2073, the circuit court upheld the decision of
the board of adjustment.

JURISDICTION
Has jqdgment or

X Yes
ls appealtimely?

[lYes
ls judgm

X

order appealed from been "entered" (filed with the clerk of circuit court)?
n No lf yes, date of entry Ausust 1.2013
(See $808,04, Wisconsin Sfafufes)
! tlo

ent or order final (does it dispose of the entire matter in litigation as to one or more of the parties)?
Yes ! No (lf 'no", explain jurisdiction basis for appeal on separate sheet.)
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Statemento'Í

Karla M, Vebrs
Name Printed or Typed

Seotember 12.2013
Dale

Appellant Note:
You MUST attach a copy of the following trial court documents to this form:

1 . Trial court's judgment or order and findings of fact'
2. Conclusions of law.
3. Memorandum decision or opinion upon which the judgment or order is based,

You MUST also furnish all opposing counsel with a copy of this completed Docketing Statement and

attached trial court documents.

Are you aware of any pending or completed appeal arising out of the same or a companion trial court case

that involves the same facts and the same or related issue?

n Yes X No Name of Case

Appeal Number

List all parties in trial court action who will not participate in this appeal:
Partv Attornev's Name and Telephone Number
School District of Cochrane- John Hibbard ,'715-835-8448
Fountain City

Reason for not Participatinq
Coch¡ane-Fountain City School District
was a party below because it was the

plaintiff in the case consolidated with the

present case for circuit court adjudication;
Cochrane-Fountain City S chool District
is not pursuing an appeal.

Ap-O27,09/04 DOCKETTNG STATEMENT Wis. Stats. SS809.10(1Xd), 809.17(1)and 809.40(3)

This form shall not be modified. lt may be supplemented with additional material.

Page 3 of 3
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STA'IE OF WISCONS]N CII{CUIT COTJRT

MIKE O'CONNOR,

BIJFFALO COLINTY

v

Plairrtiffì

BIJFFALO COUNTY BOARD OII ADJUSTMENT,

l)efendant,

CìLACIER SANDS, I.LC, Case No, 2012 CV 11

Intervening Defendant,

SCIIOOL DISTRICT OTI COCFIRANE-
FOLINTAIN CITY,

Plaintift

BUFFAI,O COUNTY BOARD OF AD.IUSTMEN'I',

Defendant,
and

GLACIER SANDS, LLC Case No. 2012 CV 74

Inten,en ing Del"endant.

DECISION

FACTS

l'his is a cefliorari review of two c¿ises which have been consolidated. 'I'hese

,,ruriirii,r*r,,

AUn ^-ôosc/ ,: ' l?(llJ

"uo).3^-f3áFi**

aotions seel< certiorari review of a ciccisicln by the llufÏalo County Board of Ad"justment



(BOA) grantitlg Glacier Sarids authorization to rnine ancl process sand on propcrty it

leases from R & J Rolling Acres, LLP(R&J),

R&J ancl Glacier Sancls subrnitted an application seeking a conditional use pertrrit

on Maroh 27,2012.'I'he IIOA helcl a public hearing on April 19,2012 receiving input

fr.om the public on this applioation, The BOA also visited the sit.e of'Glacier Sands

proposecl rninç, 'l'he IIOA held adclitional public hearings on Jutte 14 and June 27,2012

to receive aclditional public inptrt. Plaintiff O'Counor ancl a representative of the Sohool

District appeared-at both publio hearings to voice their opposition to the isstlancc of a

conditional use permit. The public hearing on June 14 inclurdecl a presentation fi'our a

Wisconsin l)epartrnent of Transportation planner regarding the departntent's analysis of

traffrc safety factors along State Highway 88, near the proposed mine, The BOA met on

June27,2072 ancl applovocl thc application with couditions, The board issued its decisiorr

approving lhe application ancl issuing the conditional usc pelnrit.'Lhis wlitten decision

was f,rled in the office of the ROA on July 5,2012. Plaintiffìs O'Connor and lhe School

District both filed their petitions for celtiorari revierv on August 6,2012.

R&J ancl Glacier Sancls had submittecl a previotts the application in January, 2012'

This application was sirnilar tc¡ the applicrition that was approved. This applicatiorl was

cleniccl by the BOA on March 8,2012.1'he applioation that Glaciel Sands sr-rbrnittecl on

March 27, 2012 was subrnitted just before a nroratol'iuln on "fiac sancl" mining took

eflèot.

The plaitrtifß claim that the sccond application, which was approvccl, should bc

barreci by the cJootrine of "claim preclusion". The plaintifÏs also claim that the Buffalo

2



Countv r,ontng ordinance does ltot ¿rlìou, f'or the rnining of fiac sancl and that this rcquircs

the court to reverse the decjsion of the BOA issuing tlie conclitional use perrnit in this

case, The plaintifTs also take the position that the decision to grant the conditional use

permit by the BOA was arbitrary and unreasonable, tliereby recluiring the court to reverse

the deoision of'the BOA, Finally, plaintiffs argue that the board of adjustmcnt erred in

issuing the conditional use pennit becanse R&J Rolling Acres did not exist as a business

enrity at thc time of the application. In support of their argurnents, plaintifTs ask that the

court consicler supplernenting the record by acoepting evidence in the form of an audio

recor<ling pruporting to be lrotl a BOA hearing on lvlaroh 8,2012'

S'I

It is well accepted tha.t Certiorari revierv is limited to lbur questions:

(1) Whether rhe BufÍälo county I3oA kept within its juriscliction;

(2) Whether Buffalo County BOA proceeded on a comect theory of law;

(3) Whetlier the llOA action was arbitlary, of oppressive or unreasonablc and

represented its will and not its juclgrnent; and

(4)Whether the evidence rvas such that the BOA rnight reasonably grant thc

conditional usc pcrmit to R&J ancl Glacier Sands,

In revierving the validity ofl the ìluffalo County BOA's docision to issuc tltc

conclitiolal use perrnit to R&J ancl Glacier Sands, the cotlrt is bor,rnd by a presurnpticln o1'

correctness and valiclity n,ith respect to that decision, The plairrlilfs bear the burclen to

ovel,conlethc presumption of correctncss. See Ottlnan v,'l'own of Primross,332 Wis,2tl

39 (201 1), lluffãlo County's interprctation of its own ordinanr:es is only unreasonable if'

"it is contraly to law, if it is cleally contrary to the intent, history, or purpose of'the

j



ordirìance, or i1"i1 is withclut a raticlnal basis." See fìuerrero v. Citv o1'l(enosl'ra Houq in ()

AuthoritJ¡, 337 Wis. 2d 484 (Wis, App.2011)

DECISION

The first issue l'or the court to decide is whether the second application, subnrittecl

afl.er the denial of the first application, is prohibited by law. PlaintifÏs clair¡ that the

exclusive rernedy tliat R&J and Glacier Sands had upon denial of their first application

was the certiorari revisw process. Plaintifß arglre that the doctrine of clairn preclutsion

(f'orrnerly known as res .iudicata) applies to prohibit a sccond erpplica.tion afler denial of'

the first. one, Plaintiffs argunrents on this issue are not persuasive. Taken to its logical

conclusion, this argument woulcl result in f'orever barring a second application in every

case where arr initial application was denied. This result would not be reasonable. On this

isstre, the'Wisoonsin Supleme Cout1, in Lindas v, Cady, 183 Wis, 2d 547 (1994) stated:

*'The other cases Lindas cites, Duel, Schleck, Egnd dp I-ac, and

f)avis, all deal with the ability of the agencies to reconsider their
owrì unreviewed determinations, In holding that agencies are tiot
prccluded fì'orn dcling so, the casÊs all reflect the holcling in Duel
which stated that, 'ft]he extent of the power of an adrninistrative
troci¡, s¡ agency to recousicJer its own finclings or orders has nothing
to clo r.vith ros.judicata; the latter doctrine applies solely to coul'ts.' "

Sec Lindas at pages 564 - 565.

The plaintifls requcst tc¡ reve¡:se the decision of tlre BOA granting the conditional

ruse ¡rermit ill this c¿ìse on the grounds of'clairn preclusion is hereby denied,

lfhe plaintif.Ís claint that the existing Ilul'falo County z,oning orclinance clocs not

¡rerrnil the rnining of frac sand,'l'he applioable Bullalo County zoning orclinance re¿rds a¡;

lbllows:

4



"Manufacturing alrcl processing of natural mineral resources

indigenous to Iluffalo County incidental to the extraction of sand

ancl gravel and the quarrying of litnestone ancl other rocl< for
aggregate purposes, including the ereotion of br-rildings, in the
installation clf nocessary rnachiuery and equiprnent inciclental
therelo, but not thc storage of cetnent, asphalt, or road oils or the
rnixing of concrete or blacktop or related materials, provided that
ary county, town or rnunicipal government or its agent tnay store or
make such materials when inoiclental to the improvement of'
highways or streets."

Plaintiff's clairn thaT a plain reading of this ordinance does not allow frac sancl

rnining, Plaintiffs position is that the language "f'or aggregate purposes" applies to the

extraction of sancl, gravel and the quarrying of lirnestone or other rock, 'I'he defenclants

clairn that the phrase "for aggregate purposes" applies only to the quarrying of lirnestone

and other rocl<. These two interpretations are both reasonable. The BufI'alo County

BOA's intetpretation of its zoning ordinance lnust be uphelcl unless "it is oontrary to law,

if it is clearly contrary to the intent, historv, or purpose of the ordinance, or if it is without

a rational basis," See f a I-iou on . supra. 'I'he

plaintifl's have not shown that the BOA's interpretation is contrary lo law, or is contrary

to the intent, histor1,, or purpose of the ordinance, or if it is without a rational basis.

'I'herefbre, plaintififb rec¡uest to reverse the clecision of'the BOA granting the conditional

use pernrit to R&J aricl Glaciel Sands on tlre grounds that it is not pennittecl by the

applicable lluff'alo County zoning ordinance is hereby dcnied.

Plaintitlìs argue that the dccision of'the BOA to grant the conditional use pernrit in

[his case should be rcversed beoause tho cleoision was arbìtrary alld uureasonable. 'fhe

cssence ol"the plaintifls position on this issue is that thc decision ol'the BOA to is.sue [he

)



conditional use penlit was based on the sar¡e eviclence and inftrnnation that the IIOA

used to cleny the lÌrst application.

The BOA ooncluctccJ three separate public hearings on the second applioation fbr

the conclitional use pernrit, The BOA gained additional infonnation at the public

hearings, including a presentation froln a representative of tlie 'Wisconsin De¡rartnrent of

1'ransportation, l'he BOA also conducted a second site visit, The additional inforrnation

included a 'l-ransportation Safety Impact Assesslnent (TSIA). l'he tsOA also heard

evidence in opposition to the granling of the pennit from the plaintiffs, At the conclusion

of the April 19 rneeting, the BOA delayecl its clecision to allow the Wiscon.sin

Department of Transportation time to undertal<e its stucly and report back to the Boarcl, A

representative clf the Department of Transportation adclressed the BOA on June 14,2012

givirrg the board additional inforrnation including a written sumrnary of the TSIA

analysis, At the conclusion of the June 14, 2012 rneeting, the BOA again clelayed its

decision to review infonnat.ion provided by the Depafirnent of Transportation. The

l)epartrnent of Transportation representative appeared again at the BOA meeting on Junç

2l ,2012,'lhe BOA considered all ol this inform¿rlion in rnaking its decision, The BOA

also considered the "loc¿ttirin, nature and ,size of the proposed use," In its written

decision, the IIOA stated:

"The location for the sand mine on the ploperty is cornpatible with
the nature of the property and the surrounding land usage, The
surrounding lancl use consists of agriculture and forested property.
The proposecl sand nrine is locatec.l ìn an existirrg agricr"rltural field
that corrtains trvo l<nolls clirectly east of state-run l-lighway 88, As
the sand fill is ex.hausted, it rvill be oonverted back into agricultulal
crops pel NIì. 135."

6



Plaintiffs claim that the issuance of'the conclitional use perrnit to R&.1 Rolling

Acres was arbitrary ancl Lnreasonable beoause there hacl been no fbnnal busincss entjty

fìling on this name, The plaintif.fs providecl no legal authority requiring a fbnnal business

entity filing. 'fhis lact dcles not ovsrcome the prosumption of correctness given to the

BOA's clecision ancl it does not render the decision arbitrary and unreasonable,

Given all oflthe information and eviclence received and considerecl by the IIOA in

rnalcing its decision, the plaintifß have not proven that the Buffalo County IIOA acted

arbitrarily and unreasonably in issuing this conclitional use permit. Theref'ore, plaintiff,s

rec¡uest to reverse the decision of the BOA granting the oonditional use perrnit on the

grounds that tlre clecision was arbitrzry ancl unreasonable is lrereby denied.

With tegard to various issues regarding the application ancl its supporting

documents, ancl whethcr the proper proceclure was followed by the BOA, the court finds

that the application was coll'ìplele and proper, ancJ all ROA rneetings were properly

lioticed, Plaintiffls provicled ¡rcl autholity to supporl their argument that the secclncl CLIP

applioation is balred by the moratorium on fi'ac sand mining that Look el'fect two clays

aftel the fÌling of'the.second application.

'l-he plainlifß have asl<ed the court to supplernent the recorcl by peluritting

evidence of a pulportecl recordecl conversation from a nieeting of the Buffaio County

tlOA on March 8, 2012. No proper fbundation has been laid for the achnission of'this

c'vidence, Therefore the court will not consicler it,

,1



For the reasons set forth above, the plaintifß request to reverse the decision of the

Buffalo County boarcl of'adjustrnent granting lhe conditional use permit to R&J ancl

Glacier Sands is DENIED,

û.\
Dated tnisSo day of July,2013

BY TIIE COURT

\ r--,*-p 5,
ffi [,,n,l''il,blc Joseph D, Boles
PicVc County Circuit Court Judge

cc Aaron Graf
Michael Screnock
John Hibbard
John Eokrnzu/Karla Vehrs
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Mike O'Connor vs. Buffalo County Board of Adiustment
Court File No. l2-cv-71, I2-CV-74

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COLINTY OF HENNEPIN

Christina Leboff, of the City of Waverly, County of Wright, in the State of Miruresota,

being duly sworn on oath says: that on the 12th day of September, 2013, she served the

following:

1. Notice of Appeal of Plaintiff Mike O'Connor; and

2. Docketing Statement

upon the persons listed below:

)
)
)

Michael P. Screnock
Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
One South Pinckney Street, Suite 700
P.O. Box 1806
Madison, WI 53701-1806

by mailing copies of the above-listed documents enclosed in an envelope, postage prepaid, and

by depositing the same in the post office at Minneapolis, Minnesota, directed to said peÍsons at

the last known addresses listed above.

John Hibbard
Attorney at Law
712 S Barstow Street
Eau Claire, WI 54701

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 12th day of September,2073.

Ronald Stadler
Aaron Graf
Gonzalez, Saggio & Harlan LLP
I 1 I East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1000
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Christina Le

t.

l,'r .zlt, .4,.i

Notary Public

Iì,lstãry Fublie
lvlinnctcte
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